Safety manual for Smart ESD Device 700
Series for Safety Instrumented Systems
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Safety precautions are for ensuring safe and correct use of this
product, and for preventing injury to the operator and other
people or damage to property. The marking and its meaning of
the safety precautions are as follows. You must observe these
safety precautions and read the contents of this safety manual.

devices, and diagnosing problems.
700 SIS
Smart ESD device, product model designation for Safety
Instrumented System applications
FMEDA Failure Mode Effect and Diagnostic Analysis
HART
Highway Addressable Remote Transducer, open protocol
for digital communication superimposed over a direct
current. HART is a registered trademark of the Field-
Comm Group.
HFT Hardware Fault Tolerance
Low Demand
Mode
Mode of operation of a safety instrumented function
where the demand interval is greater than twice the proof
test interval.
LUI Local User Interface of the 700 SIS
PFDavg Average Probability of Failure on Demand
PVST
Partial Valve Stroke Test, used for the same meaning as
Partial Stroke Test (PST)
Safety Freedom from unacceptable risk of harm.
Safety Function
Function of a device or combination of devices intended
to be used within a Safety Instrumented System to reduce
the probability of a specific hazardous event to an accept-
able level.
SFF Safe Failure Fraction
SIF Safety Instrumented Function
SIL Safety Integrity Level
SIS Safety Instrumented System
Type A Element
“NonComplex” element (using discrete components); for
details see 7.4.4.1.2 of IEC 61508-2.
4.  Related Literature
●● ‌�Smart ESD Device 700 series for Safety Instrumented Systems
User’s Manual (CM2-AVP772-2001)
●● ‌�IEC 61508: 2010 Functional safety of electrical/electronic/pro-
grammable electronic safety-related systems
●● ‌�ANSI/ISA 84.00.01-2004 (IEC 61511 Mod.) Functional Safety –
Safety Instrumented Systems for the Process Industry Sector
●● ‌�Exida FMEDA Report for Azbil AVP700 SIS-Report No. AZB
12-03-041 R001
Contact us to acquire the User's Manual and the FMEDA report.
Warnings are indicated when mishandling this product
might result in death or serious injury to the user.
WARNING
Cautions are indicated when mishandling this product
might result in minor injury to the user, or physical damage
to this product.
CAUTION
Warnings are indicated when mishandling this product
might result in death or serious injury to the user.
WARNING
Cautions are indicated when mishandling this product
might result in minor injury to the user, or physical damage
to this product.
CAUTION
1
CM2-AVP772-2003
2
5.  General Requirements
 WARNING
•	 To ensure safe and proper functioning of equipment, us-
ers of this document must carefully read all instructions,
warnings, and cautions in this safety manual and the Us-
er’s Manual.
●● ‌�Refer to the User’s Manual (CM2-AVP772-2001) for mounting
and configuration.
●● ‌�Personnel performing maintenance and testing on the 700 SIS
shall have knowledge about a valve, a positioner,  and SIS.
Otherwise, they shall receive adequate training and education.
6.  Safety Instrumented System Design